
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR AGENDA 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 
Thursday, October 10, 2024 

The regular meeting of the council of the Village of Hussar will be held at Council Chambers and via conference call 
on Thursday, October 10, 2024 starting at 7:00 p.m. 

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA

3. ADOPTION OF THE PREVIOUS MINUTES
(a) August 8, 2024 Regular Council Meeting
(b) September 12, 2024 Regular Council Meeting
(c) September 12, 2024 MPC Meeting

4. DELEGATION
(a) Jennifer Armstrong

5. POLICY & BYLAW REVIEW
(a) Bylaw Review

• Public Notification 520-18

(b) Policy Review
• 4.12 Vehicle Use Policy - Changes
• 6.1 Snow Removal

6. BUSINESS
(a) Ratify – Fire ban change to advisory/Remove Advisory
(b) NG911
(c) Generator Quote
(d) Marigold Schedule C
(e) 3rd Animal approval request for new resident
(f) Flooding at 205 2nd Ave
(g) Film Opportunity
(h) Sewer Scope
(i) Masonic Lodge Discussion

7. FINANCIAL
(a) September 2024 Bank Reconciliation and Cheque Listing
(b) Q3 Budget variance report
(c) 5 Year Equipment Plan

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS
9. CAO, PW & JG REPORT
10. CORRESPONDENCE

(a) Marigold Levy Population letter 
(b) RCMP Monthly Report
(c) Taxervise Final Report
(d) 2024 Alberta Municipalities Board Election
(e) Survey - federal carbon tax impact on municipalities
(f) WHMB Operational Review

11. ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: Thursday, November 14, 2024 (Council Chambers and via. Conference call)
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Vehicle Use Policy         
 
Date Approved by Council: October 8, 2014  Resolution:  
 
Review Date: September    Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2016-11-22-04; 2019-07-11-132 
 

Purpose 
This policy has been adopted to provide guidelines for the use of Village owned vehicles and equipment.  
Only employees of the Village of Hussar are authorized to drive or operate Village of Hussar vehicles.  
This measure has been adopted to ensure the health and safety of our employees and the public at large 
and to protect the property and best interests of the municipality.  This policy refers to all Village of 
Hussar owned vehicles and equipment where unauthorized operators are not covered under the Village 
of Hussar’s insurance plan. 
 

Guidelines 
Only authorized employees of the Village of Hussar or authorized contractors are permitted to drive or 
operate Village of Hussar Vehicles. 
 
Employees who have not gone through the authorization process as outlined below cannot use a Village 
of Hussar vehicle even if they are asked by the CAO. 
 
The CAO may authorize a non-employee to drive or operate a Village of Hussar vehicle. 
 
AUTHORIZATION OF USE 
The Village of Hussar will only authorize employees in a management or public works position or an 
authorized contractor to drive Village of Hussar vehicles and equipment. 
 
Employees and contractors are required to show proof of a government issued Driver’s License and 3 
year abstract prior to authorization. 3 Year driver abstracts need to be submitted every 2 years and will 
be reimbursed by the Village of Hussar. In the event of an emergency, contractors must provide proof of 
a valid government issued Drivers License to receive authorization from the CAO. 
 
The Village of Hussar will note the expiry date of the employee’s or contractor’s Driver’s License and 
abstract and the employee must show proof of renewal before using the Village’s vehicles after that 
date. 
 
If for any reason an employee’s Driver’s License is revoked, suspended or restricted, it is mandatory that 
the employee notify the CAO immediately. 
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PERMITTED USE 
Vehicles owned by the Village of Hussar may only be used for business relating to the Village of Hussar. 
 
The CAO may authorize volunteers and contractors use of maintenance equipment on a case by case 
basis, including trailers and weed cutters. 
 
VEHICLE USE 
Employees of the Village of Hussar and contractors are responsible for operating Village of Hussar 
vehicles and equipment in a safe and responsible manner.  
 
Employees of the Village of Hussar and contractors must know and abide by the Alberta Traffic Safety 
Act in the area in which they are operating a Village of Hussar vehicle.   
 
It is mandatory that seat belts be used by all occupants of a Village of Hussar vehicle at all times. 
 
Smoking will not be permitted in vehicles or equipment owned by the Village of Hussar. 
 
Cell phone use will only be permitted if a vehicle is parked. 
 
Any vehicle moving violations issued to the Village of Hussar as a result of the operation of Village 
owned vehicles will be the responsibility of the employee or contractor operating the vehicle at the time 
of the violation. 
 
MAINTENANCE 
Employees must maintain the cleanliness and general maintenance of Village of Hussar vehicles. 
 
Employees must complete all safety and tracking logs as required by the Safety Policy. 
 
Any repairs, deficiencies and general maintenance needs must be reported to the Public Works Foreman 
or CAO immediately. 
 
The Public Works Supervisor is responsible for ensuring all repairs and maintenance are completed in a 
timely manner. 
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SNOW REMOVAL POLICY       
 
Date Approved by Council: November 5, 2014   Resolution: 
 
Review Date: October      Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2016-11-08-05; 2019-06-13-114; 2021-12-02-635, 2023-10-12-680 
 

Policy Statement 
This policy has been adopted to provide guidelines for snow removal in the Village of Hussar.  The 
Village will endeavour to complete snow removal in a timely and efficient manner as determined by the 
guidelines. 
 

Guidelines 
PRIORITIES FOR PLOWING 

1. Priorities for snow plowing/removal from streets will be as follows: 
a. FIRST PRIORITY: Single lane pass down all Avenues and Streets 
b. SECOND PRIORITY: All Avenues; Centre Street 
c. THIRD PRIORITY: All Streets (with the exception of Centre Street) 
d. FOURTH PRIORITY: Back Lanes 
e. FIFTH PRIORITY: Parking Lots 

i. Village lot will be cleared as needed, 
ii. Masons Hall lot will be cleared for the 3rd Wednesday of each month to 

facilitate meetings, 
iii. Arena lots will be cleared as needed and only if vehicles are not parked in 

this lot. 
f. Snow will be removed from the campground road from December 1 to January 15 of 

each year during the “Light Up the Night” event. 
 
SANDING OF ROADS 

2. Sanding of roads will be done on an as needed basis as determined by the CAO and Village 
Foreman.  Sanding will be done on the following sections: 

a. 1st Avenue  E from Highway to Centre St, 
b. Centre St from 1st Ave to 2nd Ave, 
c. 2nd Avenue  E from Centre St to 1st Ave, 
d. 1st Street E from 2 Ave E to 1 Ave E, 
e. Intersections as needed. 

 
SNOW DUMP LOCATIONS 

3. Snow dumps will be in the following locations: 
a. Campground (past RV Dump), 
b. 3rd Ave along campground boulevard (north side from Centre St to 1st St W), 
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c. The old school grounds located at 1st Ave and 2nd Street West 
d. Other locations will be determined by the CAO and Public Works as needed. 

 
SNOW FENCES 

4. Snow fences will be installed after harvest is complete and removed prior to seeding in the 
following locations: 

a. 2nd Ave E from 1st St E to 2nd St E on north side of road, 
b. 3rd Ave W from 1st St W to just past the lift station on north side of road, 
c. 1st Ave W on the School Lot starting at 2nd Street W on the north side of the road. 

 
SIDEWALKS 

5. Public Works will clear sidewalks as follows: 
a. In front of Village Office, 
b. Along the Village Lot (Centre St, east side from Bank to 2nd Ave and 2nd Ave E from 

Centre St to alley) 
 

6. The Hussar Ag Society, Hall Maintenance Society, Sundowners are responsible for clearing 
the sidewalks in front of and around their buildings.  However, may request the Village assist 
with snow removal if required.  This will be done on as needed basis, if time and budget 
allow and will be considered lowest priority. 
 

7. Village residents who are physically unable to remove snow from their sidewalks and 
driveways may request that the Village remove snow from their residence.  These requests 
must be made directly to the Village Office and will be handled as the lowest priority and 
only completed if time or budget allows. The decision to remove snow from private 
property will be made by the CAO and Public Works. 

 
CONTRACTORS 

8. The CAO may contract for snow removal or sanding within the Village if deemed necessary.   
a. Contractors must have their own insurance and must provide a Certificate of 

Insurance upon request.   
 
VOLUNTEERS 

9. After a heavy snowfall event, Village residents may wish to volunteer to help clear snow 
from the Village.  Any individual or company who volunteers to clear snow in the Village: 

a. Does so at their own risk and liability, and 
b. Must clear snow in accordance with this Policy or under the direction of the CAO or 

Public Works. 
 

10. Any individual or company that utilizes motorized equipment to volunteer to clear snow 
from the Village must, in addition to Section 9: 

a. Carry their own liability insurance, and 
b. Provide a Certificate of Insurance to the Village Office upon request. 
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11. As per the Equipment Use Policy, only an employee of the Village may operate Village 
owned equipment for snow removal. 

 
GENERAL 

12. Due to the nature of snow fall timing and volume variations, Public Works will be given 
latitude when following this policy and may make slight variations on a case by case basis, as 
necessary. 
 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Council 
October 10, 2024 
Fire Ban  
 
6 a. 

 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 
September 17, 2024 the Village of Hussar in collaboration with the Fire Chief updated from a Fire Ban 
to a Fire Advisory in the Village. 
 
October 3, 2024 the Village of Hussar in collaboration with the Fire Chief updated to remove the Fire 
Advisory in the Village. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Motion to accept as information at this time 
2. Motion to implement the Fire Advisory in the Village of Hussar effective September 17, 

2024 and to remove the advisory on October 3, 2024 
 

 
 

 





VILLAGE OF HUSSAR

Liz Santerre
Chief Administra�ve Officer
 
109 – 1st Avenue East
PO Box 100
Hussar AB   T0J 1S0
403-787-3766
Monday - Thursday 8:00 - 4:00

            

To: Village Office <office@villageo�ussar.ca>
Subject: Re: Fw: ALERT: Fire Ban has been updated to Li�ed
 
Yes, sounds like a plan.
M

On Wed, Oct 2, 2024 at 2:09 PM Village Office <office@villageofhussar.ca> wrote:
 

I just want to make sure that we can again follow Wheatland and remove the advisory.

Thanks,
 

VILLAGE OF HUSSAR

Liz Santerre
Chief Administra�ve Officer
 
109 – 1st Avenue East
PO Box 100
Hussar AB   T0J 1S0
403-787-3766
Monday - Thursday 8:00 - 4:00

            

 
Fire Ban notification to be sent to:

All Fire Chief and Fire Guardians
Emergency and Fire Services Team
Agriculture Services Team
Council Members for each district

03/10/2024, 14:46 Mail - Village Office - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AQMkAGJlMjVlMGY3LTMwNTEtNDA0Mi1hODRhLWM2OTc4MWMyMTZiZABGAAADjtBT7r3h50Se35%2F… 2/3



Other Contact List: Village of Hussar, Village of Standard, Village of Rockyford, Town of
Strathmore, Campgrounds, News media etc

Fire Ban Level: Current  Advisory changed to Lifted

Fire Ban Effective: 9/24/2024

Wheatland County Regional Deputy Fire Chief
Do NOT Reply, Automated notification powered by Laserfiche

03/10/2024, 14:46 Mail - Village Office - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AQMkAGJlMjVlMGY3LTMwNTEtNDA0Mi1hODRhLWM2OTc4MWMyMTZiZABGAAADjtBT7r3h50Se35%2F… 3/3



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 10, 2024 
NG 911 agreement 
 
6b. 

BACKGROUND 
 
In September 2023 Council review the NG 9-1-1 agreement and asked that I clarify if there would be 
any charges for the upgrade to the system and any pros and cons of this change in service.  
 
The attached power points go through the changes. Most appear to be positive. Regarding the cost, I 
have reached out to them again, as this is still not clear. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion ____________________________ 
2. Motion to accept as information at this time 

 
 



Aggregation 
considerations
Richard Polishak





TELUS Proprietary

Responsibilities of an aggregator

3

● maintain the required layers to the standard specified by the NENA/TELUS

○ there are 2 types of changes that take place

■ spatial/attribute (e.g.: new roads, road realignment, boundary 

changes, new properties or consolidations)

■ changes to the attributes only (e.g.: renaming streets, landmarks, 

etc. and changes as a result of a reported issue)

● providing a formal issue management process to 9-1-1 users (Telus, PSAPs 

and responders)who identify issues with the data

● providing users (e.g. TELUS) with data from the database

● ensure availability and connectivity of database is maintained



TELUS Proprietary

Functions of an aggregator

4

● database update

○ receive change notices and manually convert the information into the database

○ receive data from the LGA and add it to the database  

● database qa/qc

○ execute processes and procedures to ensure that the data meets TELUS 

specifications

● issue management process and procedures that:

○ allow users to:

■ report an issue and its location

■ identify who has the responsibility to resolve the issue

■ describe how the issue was resolved

○ reports to all parties how the issue was resolved

● data distribution processes that send either delta changes or whole database files to 

the 9-1-1 user and stakeholder community (e.g.: TELUS, PSAPs, CAD vendors)



TELUS Proprietary

Considerations of an aggregator

5

● familiarity and knowledge of the NENA data model and TELUS GIS 

specifications

● operating and maintaining up-to-date enterprise level GIS software (including 

change tracking, access controls, backup/replication, etc.)

● operating and maintaining specific applications software designed to automated 

database maintenance and quality assurance processes and procedures

● operating and maintaining trouble ticket systems

● operating and maintaining the software used to extract and send data to the 9-1-

1 user community 



TELUS Proprietary

Other aggregator considerations 

6

● since the aggregator is a relatively new function, there needs to be a quality 

business plan that:

○ the capital and financial infrastructure to operate the above

○ human resource capabilities in executive leadership, management, IT and 

GIS production

○ IT policies and procedures to ensure continuity of service and database 

security

● the aggregator should expect to be able to address multiple KPI’s that would 

likely include financial penalty if they are not met

○ SLA (uptime) and SLO (resolution) metrics



TELUS Proprietary

Thank you!

7





TELUS Proprietary 9

TELUS expectations of aggregators:

-interconnection redundancy

-dedicated interconnection

-24x7 coverage

-timely response to error files

-adherence to published interface standard

-adherence to planned outage notification procedures

-Adherence to unplanned outage notification procedures

-adherence to relevant security standards



TELUS Proprietary

LGA considerations in evaluating

10

-Do they have 24x7x365 Operations?

-What is their operations (surveillance) strategy?

-What is their security strategy?  How do they protect your data and ensure availabi

-what is their backup strategy?

-is your data stored our accessed outside of Canada?

-is data encrypted while stored? In transit?

-what is their connectivity model with TELUS and what connectivity model would th  

propose with you?  (redundant??

-what is their SLA for uptime? what is their SLO for problem investigation/resolution

-do they have redundant operating environments?  What is their disaster recovery p

-what is their patching and upgrade policy (set intervals?)



The Basics of 

NG9-1-1







































TELUS Proprietary 20

the future is friendly.



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 10, 2024 
Generator Quotes 
 
6 c. 

BACKGROUND 
 
 
Attached are the quotes for the generator that we would require to replace the one that is currently 
at the water treatment facility. Total cost for brand new would be $37,000. The specs have been 
attached so that we know what we would need.  
 
I have also reached out to Leah with WRC as it is possible that they have a generator that is not being 
used that we may be able to purchase. I have not received any more communication on that.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion ____________________________ 
2. Motion to accept as information at this time 

 
 





















WESTQUIP DIESEL SALES LTD 
Edmonton, Alberta: 11162 – 261 St, Acheson Industrial Park, Phone: 780.960.5560 

Calgary, Alberta: 285138 Wrangler Road, Phone: 403.261.0601 
Vancouver, BC: #409 9775-188 St, Surrey, BC Phone: 778-705-0743 

www.westquip.ca 

 

 

 
 

DATE: Sept 3, 2024 
 

To:    From: Darren Van Betuw 
Attn: John    dvanbetuw@westquip.ca 
Phone:    
Email:    

 

WQ100T3 Stationary Only Generator  
 

Standard Generator Set Features: 
 

• JCB Liquid Cooled Diesel Engine 
o EPA Tier 3 engine  (Emergency Standby or Stationary Only) 
o Turbo charged and charge air cooled 
o Air intake 12v grid heater cold weather starting aid 
o Vertical residential grade exhaust muffler assembly 
o Radiator assembly 
o Air cleaner assembly 
o Electronic governor speed control 
o Electric fuel lift pump- 12V 
o Fuel/water separator filter 

• Stamford Alternator 
o Single bearing, brushless generator CSA Approved UCI274D rated 100kw 
o 12 lead re-connectable 480V 3 phase / PMG MX341 option included. 

• Digital Generator Control Panel (Westquip WQ24-TG) 
o Integrated control panel with LCD display 
o DC voltmeter, hour meter, oil pressure, coolant temperature, AC Volt and 

Frequency 
o Manual Start/Stop and Auto-Start function (2-wire) 
o Engine Safety Shutdown System 

• Generator Set Skid Package 
o Heavy duty skid powder coated frame with antivibration mounts 
o No load @ 7m   81dba /  Full load @ 7m  83 dba 
o Dry weight  2800lbs 
o Dimension L  82” x W 35.5” x H 55.5” 
o  

• Operators Manuals 
• Unit Serviced and 100% Load Tested 
•  

 
 
 





WESTQUIP DIESEL SALES LTD 
Edmonton, Alberta: 11162 – 261 St, Acheson Industrial Park, Phone: 780.960.5560 

Calgary, Alberta: 285138 Wrangler Road, Phone: 403.261.0601 
Vancouver, BC: #409 9775-188 St, Surrey, BC Phone: 778-705-0743 

www.westquip.ca 

 

 



WESTQUIP DIESEL SALES LTD 
Edmonton, Alberta: 11162 – 261 St, Acheson Industrial Park, Phone: 780.960.5560 

Calgary, Alberta: 285138 Wrangler Road, Phone: 403.261.0601 
Vancouver, BC: #409 9775-188 St, Surrey, BC Phone: 778-705-0743 

www.westquip.ca 

 

 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 10, 2024 
Marigold Schedule C 
 
6 d. 

BACKGROUND 
 
 
Please find attached the proposed Marigold Library System per capita levy rates for 2025 and 2026 
(Schedule C – Requisition for Marigold Library System) for review by your municipality.   
 
For information, a letter outlining the background for this request is also attached, along with the 
current Marigold Agreement.   
 

The proposed levy rates were given careful consideration by the Marigold Board. As we 
prepare the 2025-2026 budget projections, we anticipate increased costs for utilities, 
equipment, digital subscription contracts, library collections, software licensing contracts, 
salaries, and supplies. The Board has approved a revised levy schedule for municipalities with 
library boards that will be a $0.13 per capita levy increase ($6.59 per capita for 2025), and a 
$0.16 increase from 2025 to 2026 ($6.75 per capita for 2026). The library board levy will 
remain the same for 2025 and 2026 at $4.50 per capita. 

 
If council is in agreement we need a motion to accept the 2025-2026 levy rates and sign the 
agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to accept the proposed Marigold Library System per capita levy rates for 2025 
and 2026 (Schedule C – Requisition for Marigold Library System) 

2. Motion to accept as information at this time 
 

 



 
 
 

 

   

B 1000 Pine Street  •  Strathmore AB  T1P 1C1  •  403.934.5334  •  1.855.934.5334 • www.marigold.ab.ca 

 
 
Ms. Liz Santerre   
Chief Administrative Officer    
Village of Hussar 
PO Box 100,  
Hussar, AB T0J 1S0   
 
 
February 6, 2024 
 
Dear Liz, 
 
Enclosed with this letter is Schedule C – Requisition for Marigold Library System, outlining the per capita 
levy rates that will appear on requisitions in 2025 and 2026. Since your municipality is a member of 
Marigold Library System, as per the Agreement by and between the Parties comprising the Marigold 
Library System (enclosed for reference), the Marigold Library Board is submitting Schedule C for 
municipal and library board approval.  
 
The proposed levy rates were given careful consideration by the Marigold Board. As we prepare the 
2025-2026 budget projections, we anticipate increased costs for utilities, equipment, digital subscription 
contracts, library collections, software licensing contracts, salaries, and supplies.  The Board has 
approved a revised levy schedule for municipalities with library boards that will be a $0.13 per capita 
levy increase ($6.59 per capita for 2025), and a $0.16 increase from 2025 to 2026 ($6.75 per capita for 
2026). The library board levy will remain the same for 2025 and 2026 at $4.50 per capita.     
 
Marigold strives to respond to the needs of our members and support our service population in 42 
municipalities. We are the operational hub for the system. Our services do not overlap with what public 
libraries provide to their communities. Marigold provides the IT infrastructure (including internet and 
wi-fi), collections, a delivery system, the library software system, and so much more that allow your 
residents to access library services and resources, whether in a library or online. Marigold has been able 
to sustain services, although rising costs and inflation will continue to impact our service provision 
capacity.   
 
Marigold maximizes the financial investment of our members by pooling resources, through bulk 
purchasing, and by capitalizing on partnerships to obtain the most valuable products and services at the 
lowest cost. Marigold membership provides more than any one library or municipality could achieve, 
and at a fraction of the cost of doing it alone. 
 
Following our AGM in April, Marigold will distribute Value of Your Investment reports for member 
municipalities and library boards. These reports demonstrate how your levy investment has been spent. 
The value of membership to your community members is significant. The provincial government 
deemed library services to be essential to daily living.  Marigold, in collaboration with our member 
libraries, will continue to provide cost-effective services for diverse communities in rural and urban 
areas. The value of Marigold is to enhance the depth and breadth of quality public library resources to 
your community, no matter where you live.  



 
 
 

 

   

B 1000 Pine Street  •  Strathmore AB  T1P 1C1  •  403.934.5334  •  1.855.934.5334 • www.marigold.ab.ca 

 
We appreciate the support for library services that your municipality provides. Thank you for your 
consideration of the attached Schedule C documents.   
 
Pending approval, please complete the municipal signature, and coordinate with the library board to 
obtain the library board signature. Once complete, please retain a copy for your files, and forward a 
copy signed by both parties (the municipality and library board) to Marigold Library System. If you need 
any assistance coordinating the signatures with the library board, please let us know.  
 
Marigold Library System 
B 1000 Pine Street 
Strathmore, AB, T1P 1C1 
Attention: Lynne Price  
lynne@marigold.ab.ca  
 
Please contact me with any questions or for further information.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Lynne Price, CEO 
Marigold Library System 
 



Schedule C 
Requisition for Marigold Library System 

 
Attached to and part of this Agreement by and between the Parties comprising the Marigold Library System. 
 
Part I For those Municipalities without Library Boards 
The contributions to the Marigold Library System by Counties, Municipal Districts, Special Areas, Improvement Districts, 
or any other Municipality without a Library Board shall be as follows for the period stated: 
 
2025 $11.18 per capita paid to the Marigold Library System  
2026 $11.46 per capita paid to the Marigold Library System 
 
Part II For those Municipalities with Library Boards 
The contributions to the Marigold Library System by Municipalities having Municipal Library Boards or Intermunicipal 
Library Boards* shall be as follows for the period stated: 
 
2025 $6.59 per capita to be paid directly to Marigold Library System  
2026 $6.75 per capita to be paid directly to Marigold Library System 
 
Part III For Municipal Library Boards 
The contributions to the Marigold Library System by Municipal Library Boards or Intermunicipal Library Boards* shall be 
as follows for the period stated: 
 
2025 $4.50 per capita to be paid directly to Marigold Library System  
2026 $4.50 per capita to be paid directly to Marigold Library System 
  
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the undersigned being one of the Parties set out in Schedule A - Parties which shall be admitted to 
Marigold Library System, has duly executed this amendment to the Agreement:  
 
 
 

(Member Municipality) Authorized Signature       Date 
 
 
Print Name and Title______________________________________________________ (Seal) 
 
 
 
 
 

(Member Library Board or Intermunicipal Library Board*) Authorized Signature   Date 
 
 
Print Name and Title______________________________________________________                   
 
 
Retain one copy for your files and forward one original copy signed by both parties to Marigold Library System.  
 
 
 
 
 
*Established pursuant to the Province of Alberta Libraries Act and Regulation R.S.A. 2000 Chap. L-11. 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 10, 2024 
Resident request for approval of 3rd animal 
 
6 e. 

BACKGROUND 
 
We have had a new resident move to town. They have 3 animals and are requesting approval of the 
registration of a 3rd animal. Attached in the application for registration.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to approve the 3rd animal. 
2. Accept as information at this time 

 
 

 







Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 10, 2024 
Complaint – Flooding at 205 2nd Ave 
 
6 f. 

BACKGROUND 
 
 
We received a complaint about flooding at 205 2nd Ave East due to the curb being taken out at 210 1st 
Ave East. I am not sure when this curb was removed but I believe that it has been missing for a while.  
 
We may have to look at getting the curb repaired to stop the flooding through the alley to the houses 
located on 2nd Ave. If Council agrees, I can request quotes for the repair.  
 
I have attached a couple of pictures as well as the formal complaint form. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion ____________________________ 
2. Motion to accept as information at this time 

 
 













Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 10, 2024 
Film Opportunity 
 
6 g. 

BACKGROUND 
 
 
We have receive a request for filming opportunities within the Village. Council would like to have a 
discussion on how we would like to receive requests like this and is there is something that we may 
want to do to promote this option for the Village. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion ____________________________ 
2. Motion to accept as information at this time 

 
 





Les Schultz ,  Mayor
Village of Hussar
109 - 1st Avenue East
Hussar  AB.  T0J 1S0
Cell # 403-934-1288

 
Good Morning Everyone,

My brother just reached out to me along with a screen writer that is looking for a small-town hockey
arena to film in. It would be for a very small film crew they said, so should not need anything to
operate in town, as it would be just the arena for the most part. So, they would need to rent the space
for them. They have asked for our arena contact and need to look at pictures of the space before
moving forward. Just wanted to share this information with you all. This could be many great
opportunities for our community.
Should we add this on to the meeting for discussion?

Thank you,
Coralee

Get Outlook for Android

03/10/2024, 14:45 Mail - Village Office - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAMkAGJlMjVlMGY3LTMwNTEtNDA0Mi1hODRhLWM2OTc4MWMyMTZiZABGAAAAAACO0FPuveHnRJ7fn%2F… 2/2



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 10, 2024 
6 h.  
 
Sewer Scope 

BACKGROUND 
 
On September 19, 2024 we completed the sewer scope on 1st Ave East. The report from the scope is 
attached for review.  
 
I have forwarded a copy of the scope to the companies that so the liners and I am waiting their 
response to see if we will be eligible candidates for lining.  
 
We have also sent in an application for ACP to see if we can have a full infrastructure study done on 
the remainder of our sewer/water lines to see if there may be additional lines eligible for lining. We 
expect to receive notification if this application is successful by January 2025. 
 
At this time, I do not have any responses back.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion ____________________________ 
2. Motion to accept as information at this time 

 
 























































































Walking Trail Trust Term Account 723113420506 (3000032220) STATEMENT 1,142.69       Interest

34 Month Term (Fixed 4.6% Maturity Date ‐ January 6, 2027) GL BALANCE 1,142.69       ‐$            

Variance ‐                

MSI Capital Term Account 15137904 (3000032400) STATEMENT ‐                 Interest Transfer at bank done in October

12 Month Term (Fixed .65% Maturity Date ‐ March 5, 2023) GL BALANCE 6,913.00      

Variance 6,913.00‐      

Equipment Reserve Account 722821632733(3000033000) STATEMENT 20,419.82     Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 30,572.60     10.93$        Transfer at bank done in October

Variance 10,152.78‐    

Special Events Account 722821632741 (3000034000) STATEMENT 940.16          Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 940.16          0.50$          

Variance ‐                

Emergency Management 722821646022 (3000035000) STATEMENT 2,287.02       Interest

Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 2,287.02       0.09$          

Variance ‐                

Centennial 722821666012 (3000036000) STATEMENT 2,502.99       Interest

Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 2,502.99       0.10$          

Variance ‐                

CCBF ‐ Village Business Save more Account 723112964231 (300001370STATEMENT ‐                 Interest Transfer at bank done in October

GL BALANCE 50,000.00     ‐$            

Variance 50,000.00‐    



Bank Code: AP - AP-GENERAL OPER

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount

9623 2024-09-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation 0.00
9624 2024-09-11 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd. 1,172.82
9625 2024-09-11 Bassano Plumbing & Heating 564.51
9626 2024-09-11 Canada Revenue Agency 2,121.44
9627 2024-09-11 Data Scavenger Inc. 157.50
9628 2024-09-11 EPCOR Utilities Inc. 335.83
9629 2024-09-11 Gray's Ltd., 3,871.70
9630 2024-09-11 Jepson Petroleum Ltd. 461.10
9631 2024-09-11 JG Water Services 3,893.27
9632 2024-09-11 John Deere Financial Inc. 431.27
9633 2024-09-11 Joni Bunnah 20.00
9634 2024-09-11 Wheatland County 1,496.67
9635 2024-09-11 Wild Rose Assessment Service 507.50
9636 2024-09-19 Alberta Municipal Services Corp 3,432.95
9637 2024-09-19 Direct Energy 174.52
9638 2024-09-19 Hussar Property Association 1.00
9639 2024-09-19 Jepson Petroleum Ltd. 51.59

9641 2024-09-19 Telus Communications Inc. 122.47
9642 2024-09-19 Y.S.Welding 52.50

9646 2024-09-25 Calgary Sewer Scope 2,625.00
9647 2024-09-25 Hussar Municipal Library 500.00
9648 2024-09-25 Hussar Rural Fire Association 9,250.00

9650 2024-09-25 Plante, Michelle 350.00

33,164.55Total Computer Cheque:

AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount
20240911 2024-09-19 Government Of Alberta 10,573.33

10,573.33Total Automatic Withdrawal:

43,737.88Total AP:

Certified Correct This October 3, 2024

______________________________________      ______________________________________

Village of Hussar
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed

2024-10-03  1:02 PM Page 1Batch:  2024-00089 to 2024-00101
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Reeve                                                                        Administrator



Village of Hussar

Budgetary ControlReport Date

2024-10-09  9:50 AM For the Period 2024-01-01 - 2024-09-30 Page    1

Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed

REVENUES
TAXES
1000011000 - Municipal Property Taxes       183,800.99       184,229.00          (428.01)    0.2-

1000011200 - Alberta School Foundation Taxes        40,595.49        40,722.54          (127.05)    0.3-

1000011300 - Wheatland Lodge Taxes         1,845.16         1,849.00            (3.84)    0.2-

1000011400 - DI Property Tax Requisition            41.79            41.79

   0.3-Total TAXES:       226,283.43       226,842.33          (558.90)

REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCE
1000051000 - Property Tax Penalty         5,245.64         7,000.00        (1,754.36)   25.1-

1000054000 - ATCO Gas Franchise Fee           898.75        16,505.88        20,500.00        (3,994.12)   19.5-

1000055000 - Return On Investments            20.53            39.84         1,000.00          (960.16)   96.0-

  23.5-Total REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCE:           919.28        21,791.36        28,500.00        (6,708.64)

ADMINISTRATION REVENUE
1120041000 - General Services & Supplies           280.00           640.00           800.00          (160.00)   20.0-

1120041100 - Insurance/Lions/Sen/Lib/Ag.Soc.           (92.19)           (92.19)

1120056000 - Rentals/ Lease Revenue         2,923.50         3,750.00          (826.50)   22.0-

1120084000 - Provincial Operating Grant        48,406.00        48,406.00

   2.0-Total ADMINISTRATION REVENUE:           280.00        51,877.31        52,956.00        (1,078.69)

RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES
1260051000 - Animal Licenses           725.00         1,000.00          (275.00)   27.5-

1260051500 - Provincial Fines Distribution           160.00          (160.00)  100.0-

  37.5-Total RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES:           725.00         1,160.00          (435.00)

PUBLIC WORKS
1310041000 - PW Services/Supplies           500.00          (500.00)  100.0-

 100.0-Total PUBLIC WORKS:           500.00          (500.00)

ROADS & STREET LIGHTS
1320054000 - Fortis Franchise         2,490.01        22,938.58        32,000.00        (9,061.42)   28.3-

  28.3-Total ROADS & STREET LIGHTS:         2,490.01        22,938.58        32,000.00        (9,061.42)

WATER SUPPLY/DISTRIBUTION
1410040000 - Water Billing         5,100.00        69,837.91        85,680.00       (15,842.09)   18.5-

1410041000 - Water Services/Supplies           100.00          (100.00)  100.0-

1410051000 - Water Penalty            71.85         1,005.35         1,400.00          (394.65)   28.2-

  18.7-Total WATER SUPPLY/DISTRIBUTION:         5,171.85        70,843.26        87,180.00       (16,336.74)

SANITARY SEWAGE SERVICE
1420040000 - Sewer Billing         1,200.00        16,631.95        20,160.00        (3,528.05)   17.5-

1420051000 - Sewer Penalty            16.90           378.71           800.00          (421.29)   52.7-

  18.8-Total SANITARY SEWAGE SERVICE:         1,216.90        17,010.66        20,960.00        (3,949.34)

SOLID WASTE



Village of Hussar

Budgetary ControlReport Date

2024-10-09  9:50 AM For the Period 2024-01-01 - 2024-09-30 Page    2

Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed

1430040000 - Garbage Collection Billing         1,924.00        25,532.74        32,136.00        (6,603.26)   20.6-

1430051000 - Garbage Collection Penalty            27.47           406.34           600.00          (193.66)   32.3-

  20.8-Total SOLID WASTE:         1,951.47        25,939.08        32,736.00        (6,796.92)

CEMETERY
1560041000 - Cemetery Revenue         3,000.00         2,000.00         1,000.00   50.0

1560055000 - Cemetery Interest            16.27           296.78             5.00           291.78 5835.6

1560059000 - Cemetery Donations           820.00         1,000.00          (180.00)   18.0-

  37.0Total CEMETERY:            16.27         4,116.78         3,005.00         1,111.78

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
1610041000 - Development Permits           685.00           600.00            85.00   14.2

  14.2Total PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT:           685.00           600.00            85.00

PARKS & RECREATION
1720041000 - Campground Revenue           805.00         5,795.00         4,700.00         1,095.00   23.3

1720056500 - Fish & Game Club Lease           500.00           500.00

1720081000 - Grants from Others         1,200.00         2,250.00        (1,050.00)   46.7-

   0.6Total PARKS & RECREATION:           805.00         7,495.00         7,450.00            45.00

   9.0-Total REVENUES:        12,850.78       449,705.46       493,889.33       (44,183.87)

ASSETS

Revenue Totals:        12,850.78       449,705.46       493,889.33       (44,183.87)    9.0-

EXPENDITURES
2000076000 - Alberta School Foundation Requisition        10,573.33        30,541.90        40,722.54        10,180.64   25.0

2000076500 - Wheatland Lodge Requisition         1,849.00         1,849.00

2000076600 - Royal Canadian Mounted Police Requisitio         9,937.00         9,937.00

COUNCIL & OTHER LEGISLATIVE
2110013000 - Council EI Premiums            91.73           426.42           800.00           373.58   46.7

2110014000 - Council Training         1,090.00         1,300.00           210.00   16.2

2110015000 - Council Honorarium/Per Diem         2,125.00         9,500.00        14,500.00         5,000.00   34.5

2110021000 - Council Mileage & Expenses         1,105.13         2,960.13         3,200.00           239.87    7.5

2110051500 - Donations/Gifts           380.00         1,000.00           620.00   62.0

  31.0Total COUNCIL & OTHER LEGISLATIVE:         3,321.86        14,356.55        20,800.00         6,443.45

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
2120011000 - Admin Salaries & Wages         3,833.33        34,499.97        46,000.00        11,500.03   25.0

2120011500 - Contracted Casual Labour           350.00         3,537.50         4,000.00           462.50   11.6

2120012000 - AMSC Benefits Employer Contribution           440.24         4,204.28         5,273.00         1,068.72   20.3

2120012500 - LAPP Employer Contribution         3,900.00         3,900.00  100.0



Village of Hussar

Budgetary ControlReport Date

2024-10-09  9:50 AM For the Period 2024-01-01 - 2024-09-30 Page    3

Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed

2120013000 - Admin CPP/EI Contributions           300.00            61.83         3,700.00         3,638.17   98.3

2120014000 - Administration Training           752.23         2,000.00         1,247.77   62.4

2120021000 - Admin Mileage & Expenses         1,506.00         2,100.00           594.00   28.3

2120021500 - Postage/Courier/Freight            47.67           894.98         1,500.00           605.02   40.3

2120022000 - Advertising         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0

2120022500 - Memberships         1,400.81         1,900.00           499.19   26.3

2120023000 - Accounting/Audit expense        15,500.00        15,700.00           200.00    1.3

2120023500 - Legal Fees           160.00         1,000.00           840.00   84.0

2120024000 - Assessment Services           483.33         4,324.98         5,800.00         1,475.02   25.4

2120024500 - IT Services/Website           157.80         6,440.28         7,600.00         1,159.72   15.3

2120027000 - Insurance Premiums         7,351.69         7,831.00           479.31    6.1

2120051000 - Office Supplies & Services            12.99         2,235.54         4,500.00         2,264.46   50.3

2120054000 - Admin Utilities           176.21         2,538.87         4,000.00         1,461.13   36.5

  27.5Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION:         5,801.57        85,408.96       117,804.00        32,395.04

FIRE ASSOCIATION
2230076000 - Fire Association Requisition         8,250.00         8,250.00         8,250.00

2230076500 - Fire Capital Contribution         1,000.00         1,000.00         1,000.00

Total FIRE ASSOCIATION:         9,250.00         9,250.00         9,250.00

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
2240051000 - Emergency Supplies & Services           100.00           100.00  100.0

 100.0Total EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:           100.00           100.00

AMBULANCE SERVICES
2250076000 - WADEMSA Requisition         1,312.00         1,312.00

Total AMBULANCE SERVICES:         1,312.00         1,312.00

RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES
2260035000 - Protective Services           550.00           550.00  100.0

 100.0Total RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES:           550.00           550.00

COMMON SERVICES
2310011000 - Public Works Wages         2,850.12        29,046.00        39,000.00         9,954.00   25.5

2310012000 - Public Works Benefits           405.00         4,050.00         5,265.00         1,215.00   23.1

2310013000 - Public Works CPP/EI           251.16         2,740.76         3,900.00         1,159.24   29.7

2310014000 - Public Works Training           250.00           250.00  100.0

2310025000 - Equipment Maintenance           410.73         9,369.00         9,500.00           131.00    1.4

2310025500 - Contracted Maintenance           537.63           692.93         1,500.00           807.07   53.8

2310025600 - Building Maintenance         3,500.00         3,500.00  100.0

2310026000 - Equipment Rentals           250.00           250.00  100.0

2310027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,743.00         1,743.00

2310035000 - Weed Inspector           300.00           300.00  100.0

2310051000 - PW General Supplies           107.29         1,443.55         2,500.00         1,056.45   42.3
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Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed

2310051500 - Public Works Tools/Equipment           749.99         1,304.97         1,500.00           195.03   13.0

2310052500 - Cardlock Fuel           488.27         3,205.51         4,200.00           994.49   23.7

2310054000 - Public Works Utiliites           261.83         4,043.89         5,750.00         1,706.11   29.7

2310077000 - Transfer to Equipment Reserve        10,000.00        10,000.00  100.0

  35.4Total COMMON SERVICES:         6,062.02        57,639.61        89,158.00        31,518.39

ROADS/STREETS
2320024000 - Roads Maintenance         3,000.00         3,000.00  100.0

2320025000 - Roads Contracted Maintenance         5,628.88         6,500.00           871.12   13.4

2320054000 - Utilities - Street Lights         1,866.58        15,255.92        24,000.00         8,744.08   36.4

  37.7Total ROADS/STREETS:         1,866.58        20,884.80        33,500.00        12,615.20

WATER SUPPLY & DISTRIBUTION
2410021500 - Water Postage & Freight           349.53           550.00           200.47   36.5

2410023000 - Water Operations Contract         2,326.30        18,780.14        29,500.00        10,719.86   36.3

2410023500 - Water Testing           250.00           250.00  100.0

2410025000 - Water Contracted Maintenance           800.00         6,643.33        20,000.00        13,356.67   66.8

2410026000 - Lease Payments         3,261.72         3,250.00           (11.72)    0.4-

2410027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,784.00         1,784.00

2410051000 - Water Services/Supplies           245.00           155.00           (90.00)   58.1-

2410053000 - Treatment Chemicals         3,630.36         4,800.00         1,169.64   24.4

2410054000 - Water Utilities           867.87        11,726.10        22,000.00        10,273.90   46.7

  43.6Total WATER SUPPLY & DISTRIBUTION:         3,994.17        46,420.18        82,289.00        35,868.82

WASTEWATER
2420023000 - Sewer Operations Contract           581.58         4,695.06         7,500.00         2,804.94   37.4

2420025000 - Contracted Maintenance         3,687.33         3,977.02         3,700.00          (277.02)    7.5-

2420027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,051.00         1,051.00

2420051000 - Sewer Services/Supplies           120.00           120.00  100.0

2420054000 - Sewer Utilities           238.66         2,214.26         4,500.00         2,285.74   50.8

  29.2Total WASTEWATER:         4,507.57        11,937.34        16,871.00         4,933.66

GARBAGE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL
2430011000 - Garbage Collection Wages           232.00         2,508.50         3,600.00         1,091.50   30.3

2430025000 - Transfer Site Maintenance           655.91         3,712.60         8,700.00         4,987.40   57.3

2430035000 - Transfer Site Labour           745.16         5,267.82         7,900.00         2,632.18   33.3

2430054000 - Transfer Site Utilities            24.33           248.84           550.00           301.16   54.8

2430076000 - Drum Solid Waste Requisition         9,014.40         9,015.00             0.60

2430077000 - Drum Solid Waste Loan Payment 10y           653.76           653.76

2430078000 - SAEWA Requistion           105.00           105.00  100.0

  29.9Total GARBAGE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL:         1,657.40        21,405.92        30,523.76         9,117.84

FAMILY/COMMUNITY SERVICES
2510076000 - FCSS Requisition         1,375.22         1,376.00             0.78    0.1
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   0.1Total FAMILY/COMMUNITY SERVICES:         1,375.22         1,376.00             0.78

CEMETERY
2560011000 - Cemetery Wages           300.00           300.00  100.0

2560021500 - Cemetery Postage/Freight            (3.72)             3.72

2560025000 - Cemetery Maintenance           687.00           687.00  100.0

2560051000 - Cemetery Goods & Services        28,888.22        27,761.00        (1,127.22)    4.1-

2560054000 - Cemetery Utilities           117.90           693.36         1,200.00           506.64   42.2

   1.2Total CEMETERY:           117.90        29,577.86        29,948.00           370.14

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
2610022000 - Planning & Development Advertising         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0

2610023000 - Planning & Development Consulting           630.00           630.00

2610076000 - Palliser Requisition         4,000.00         4,000.00

  17.8Total PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT:         4,630.00         5,630.00         1,000.00

PARKS/RECREATION
2720011000 - Campground Wages            87.00         3,006.40         3,000.00            (6.40)    0.2-

2720025000 - Campground Maintenance            17.59         4,449.82         5,000.00           550.18   11.0

2720027000 - Campground Insurance           381.00           381.00

2720051000 - Campground Services & Supplies         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0

2720054000 - Campground Utilities           378.10         2,746.84         4,700.00         1,953.16   41.6

  24.8Total PARKS/RECREATION:           482.69        10,584.06        14,081.00         3,496.94

OLD SCHOOL GROUNDS
2730011000 - School ground wages            58.00           964.26           500.00          (464.26)   92.9-

2730025000 - School ground maintenance         1,937.50         1,400.00          (537.50)   38.4-

  52.7-Total OLD SCHOOL GROUNDS:            58.00         2,901.76         1,900.00        (1,001.76)

COMMUNITY SERVICES/CULTURE
2740076000 - Marigold Requisition         1,059.44           996.00           (63.44)    6.4-

2740076500 - Hussar Library Contribution           500.00           500.00           500.00

6410023000 - Water Capital Engineering           479.81          (479.81)

6420023000 - Sewer Capital Engineering           479.82          (479.82)

6420025000 - Sewer Capital Upgrades         2,500.00         2,500.00        (2,500.00)

9999999999 - Suspense Account         2,287.43        (2,287.43)

 388.4-Total COMMUNITY SERVICES/CULTURE:         3,000.00         7,306.50         1,496.00        (5,810.50)

  27.9Total EXPENDITURES:        50,693.09       367,318.66       509,097.30       141,778.64

Expense Totals:        50,693.09       367,318.66       509,097.30       141,778.64   27.9

Net Surplus (Deficit):       (37,842.31)        82,386.80       (15,207.97)        97,594.77  641.7



Picked up testing bottles from kaizen lab Calgary

Milage from RF-CAL-RF 170 Km's

JGwaterservices Montly Summary For Sept 2024

September 6, 2024 Met with Teresa from AEP to go over 2023 annual report ( Trevor, Murray) 2hrs/each

September 6, 2024
September 7, 2024

Milage from RF-HS-RF 110 Km
East well went down, got well back up and running

September 11, 2024
September 11, 2024

Power bump reset all pumps (emergency call out)

High level alarm at LS, cleaned floats & reset pumps
Marked water lines for power company in  new sub division

September 5, 2024
Fixed fence, put up no trespassing signes at the lagoon, requested by AB Enviroments 
inspection.

September 19, 2024
September 23, 2024
September 25, 2024
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September 16, 2024 
 
Dear CAOs, Library Board Chairs, and Library Managers,  
 
On August 24, 2024, the Marigold Board approved the motion:  
To apply the Municipal Affairs population from April 1 of the year preceding the fiscal year when levy 
invoices are issued for municipalities and library boards. 
 
This motion by the Marigold Board was approved in response to feedback from Marigold members. The 
timing of the release of Municipal Affairs official population, which is used by Marigold to issue levy 
invoices to municipalities and library boards, made it difficult for members to prepare their own budgets 
and plans.  
 
With this motion, a set date for determining the population is firmly established so that member 
municipalities and libraries can accurately plan for Marigold levies for the coming year and going 
forward. For 2025 levies, Marigold will invoice based on the Municipal Affairs population as posted on 
April 1, 2024.  For 2026, it will be the Municipal Affairs population as posted on April 1, 2025, etc.  
 
 
Background information  
The Marigold Agreement with municipalities and member library boards states:  
 
“For the purposes of the per capita requisition….. the population of a Municipality that is a Party to this 
Agreement shall be deemed to be the population for the Municipality published by the Government of 
Alberta for the fiscal year prior to the fiscal year in which the requisition is paid.” 
 
Historically, the Ministry of Municipal Affairs issued official population for the year in December (at 
year-end). Over time, the information was released later - early January, then late January, and this year, 
mid-February. As a result, Marigold did not have information on the population numbers we would be 
invoicing members for until we were well into the first quarter of the year. The population numbers are 
also used to establish Marigold Board Transfer Payments (services grant) and Collection Management 
Policy schedules for libraries. This resulted in the Marigold Board passing the budget in January with a 
“best guess” of what our total population, and therefore our revenue, would be.  
 
This situation also made it difficult for our members to prepare their own budgets. The Marigold Board’s 
decision – “to apply the Municipal Affairs population from April 1 of the year preceding the fiscal year 
when levy invoices are issued for municipalities and library boards” – will allow your municipality and 
library board to plan your coming year’s budget accurately.  
 
This change has a financial impact on Marigold, and it may result in a deficit for us in 2025. However, we 
believe the benefits to our members outweigh the impact on Marigold. This decision will provide 
stability and clarity for all of us to plan annual budgets going forward. It is our expectation that the 
financial impact on Marigold will stabilize in 2026.  
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Please let me know if you have any questions.  

 
Sincerely, 
Lynne  
 
Encl.  Population for 2025 invoicing  
 

 

Lynne Price 
CEO 
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Prepared by:  
Sgt. Joe Schmidt  
Bassano RCMP Detachment Commander 
September 13th, 2024 
 
 



Brief Overview - During the Month of August 2024, Bassano RCMP: 

General Duties:  

1) Received a total of 88 Events/Calls for service; 
 

a. 5 reported MVC’s 
 

b. 37 Traffic related investigations and erratic driver complaints 
 

c. 2 Animal – dog bite complaints     
 

d. 5 Online Scam/Fraud investigations 
 

e. 16 speeding tickets were issued 
 

2) Bassano and Brooks RCMP Members completed 100+ proactive patrols throughout Bassano, Gem, Hussar, 
Rosemary and outlying campgrounds, Dam, etc throughout the 24-hour coverage. 
 

3) Bassano RCMP Members attended the HALO fundraiser event at CRA with partnering first -responder agencies 

Miscellaneous Files from August:  
Theft and Damage to Tractor: On August 13th, 2024, Bassano RCMP received a report from a rural farm near Rosemary 
where a tractor had been broken in to by breaking lock on door, smashed out windows and wrecked transmission along 
with taking some tools.  No video surveillance or witnesses were located.   

 

Fraud Scam: On August 14th, 2024, Bassano RCMP received a report of a Fraud scam. The victim was contacted on the 
phone by someone alleging to be from the Canadian Anti-Fraud Centre and informed them that they were a victim of a 
Fraud. They were instructed to download an AnyDesk App to their phone. Once downloaded, $9000.00 was removed 
from their account.   

 

MVC on Hwy 1 – Grader vs Semi: On August 15th, 2024, Bassano RCMP responded to a report of a motor vehicle 
collision between a semi truck and a grader at Hwy #1 and Range Rd 200.  The grader was travelling east bound on Hwy 
1 in the slow lane when an approaching semi truck/trailer rear-ended the grader after not seeing it. Both ended up in 
the centre median, which blocked Hwy #1’s east bound passing lane.  Luckily, there were no serious injuries to either 
driver, however the semi suffered extensive damage. The semi’s driver was treated on scene by EMS and released.  Hwy 
#1’s east bound lanes were obstructed for several hours while the recovery was made.  

 

Assault with a Weapon: On August 21st, 2024 at 10:45 pm, Bassano RCMP responded to a report of an assault with a 
weapon at a local motel. Police attended and located a male victim who got into a physical altercation with his 
roommate over a dispute over sharing of groceries. During the altercation, the victim suffered a cut to his hand from a 
knife and was hit in the arm with a hammer.  Police arrested the suspect on scene and he was brought to Brooks cells to 
be held for a bail hearing for this offence and two outstanding warrants. A 52-year-old Edmonton resident was charged 
with 2 counts of Assault with a Weapon, Uttering Threats and Mischief under $5000.00 as well as his 2 outstanding TSA 
warrants. 







 

 
 
 
September 6, 2024 
 
By Email: (original to remain on file) 

 
Village of Hussar 
109 – 1st Avenue East 
Hussar AB T0J 1S0 
 
Attention: Liz Santerre, Chief Administrative Officer 
    
Re: Village of Hussar 
  2023 Notifications Matter (Land) 

 
We are pleased to provide you with our final report regarding tax arrears recovery proceedings on behalf 
of the Village of Hussar 
 
Upon receipt of the property information in January 2024, we sent pre-notice letters on 2 Rolls. A lien had 
been registered by the Village in 2023.  
 
In April, 2024 we sent out an Auction Letter and FDMA Notice with respect to 2 roll numbers.  The letter 
was sent by regular and registered mail to comply with the Federal Farm Debt Mediation Act.  Following 
the mailing of the letters, we attempted to contact the property owners to ensure that they were aware of 
the impending auction and to discuss their plans for payment of the tax arrears.   
 
Following the Pre-Auction deadline date, we confirmed which properties remained subject to tax recovery 
proceedings and provided council with a recommended timeframe to schedule the public auction date.  
The public auction date was set for November 4, 2024.    
 
You confirmed that council had approved the terms and conditions of sale for the public auction. In July, 
1 roll number remained unpaid. TAXervice then prepared and attended to publishing the Public Sale of 
Land advertisement that appeared in the August 15, 2024 issue of the Alberta Gazette.  A notice enclosed 
with a copy of the Alberta Gazette ad was mailed on August 21, 2024 to all registered owners and all parties 
with an interest registered against the parcel. Following the mailing of that notice we continued to make 
contact with the property owners.  
 
In August, we were notified that the arrears for Roll 3200 were paid in full by the ratepayer. 
 
Following notice of payments, we attended to preparation of the Discharges of Tax Recovery Notification 
which were sent to the municipality for signature as payments were made. We will receive the Customer 
Registration Notice from Alberta Land Titles notifying us when the discharges are completed.  
 
 
 
 







, Councillor Dylan, City of Grande Prairie
 

 
The following persons filed correctly completed Nomination Papers:

, Councillor Krista, Town of Calmar
, Mayor Trina, Town of Legal

*Subject to the results of the Director, Towns West elections.
 

    
The following person filed correctly completed Nomination Papers, and is therefore elected by acclamation as
Vice-President, Villages and Summer Villages:

 Deputy Mayor Deborah, Village of Duchess
 

                 
 
Heather Barnhouse, KC
Returning Officer
 

17/09/2024, 13:44 Mail - Village Office - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AQMkAGJlMjVlMGY3LTMwNTEtNDA0Mi1hODRhLWM2OTc4MWMyMTZiZABGAAADjtBT7r3h50Se35%2F… 2/2



 
ALBERTA 
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320 Legislature Building, 10800 - 97 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2B6 Canada    Telephone 780-427-3744 Fax 780-422-9550 
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     AR116752 

 
October 2, 2024 
 
 
Dear Chief Elected Officials: 
 
The Government is Alberta is increasingly concerned about the federal carbon tax’s impact on 
municipalities. For the provincial government to better understand the pressures municipalities 
are facing and advocate to the federal government on your behalf, we are requesting that all 
Alberta municipalities share data relating to the impact of the carbon tax on your operations, 
both directly and indirectly. 
 
I am inviting you to share your municipality’s feedback through this online survey, 
https://extranet.gov.ab.ca/opinio6/s?s=64826, which will be open until 4:00pm on October 
9, 2024.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the survey, I encourage you to connect with us at 

  
 
I look forward to hearing your perspectives on this important issue.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Ric McIver 
Minister of Municipal Affairs  
 
 
cc: Chief Administrative Officers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






